

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 12489 OF 2023**

Rajendra Mangaldas Thakkar & Ors.

... Petitioners

V/s.

Pune Municipal Corporation & Ors.

... Respondents

Adv. Sanjiv Sawant a/w. Adv. B.K. Barve, Adv. Sandeep Barve, Adv. Simmy Sebastian, Adv. Sonali Patil, Adv. Santosh Wagh i/b. Adv. Saleel Borwandkar for Petitioners.

Adv. Vishwanath Patil a/w. Adv. Nidhi Chauhan & Adv. Akshay Naidu for Respondent Nos.1 & 2-PMC.

Sr. Adv. G.S. Godbole i/b. Adv. Pratap Patil for Respondent No.3.

Ms. Dhruiti Kapadia, A.G.P. for Respondent Nos.4 & 5-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 24th March 2025.

P.C. :

1) Leave to amend to implead the State of Maharashtra, though the Secretary of Cooperation, Marketing, and Textile Department, is granted.

1.1) Amendment be carried out forthwith.

2) Respondent No.4 is directed to file his detailed reply to the Petition before 28th March 2025.

3) Stand over to 8th April 2025.

4) To be listed under the caption 'For Directions'.